

SC No.438/2021
State Vs. Prem Kumar.

19.07.2022

Present: Sh. L.D. Singh, Ld. Addl. P.P. for the State.

Sh. S.K. Tiwari, counsel for all accused persons.

Accused Prem Kumar, Sunny, Vicky Singh are present.

Accused Nagendra is absent and exempted from personal appearance only for today in view of application filed by his counsel.

This matter is at the stage of arguments on charge.

IO was directed to verify the death of accused Saheed Anwar @ Raja and file his report in this regard. Report is not filed till date.

Issue summon to IO to appear in person with the death verification report of accused Saheed Anwar @ Raja, returnable by next date of hearing.

Put up on 31.10.2022 for arguments on charge.

[Prashant Sharma]
ASJ-02/South East District
Saket Court/New Delhi/19.07.2022